

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE REGLAN LITIGATION

PLIVA, INC.; BARR PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC;
BARR LABORATORIES, INC.; WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.;
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

PHYLLIS KOHLES ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of New Jersey**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. MENASHI
ELLIOT C. HARVEY SCHATMEIER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800
lefkowitz@kirkland.com
smenashi@kirkland.com
elliott.hs@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

November 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. Regulatory Background.....	10
B. Factual and Procedural Background	13
1. Metoclopramide.....	13
2. Proceedings Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPLICATES AN ENTRENCHED DIVISION OF AUTHORITY IN THE LOWER COURTS.	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>BUCKMAN</i>	23
III. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES FEDERAL POLICY.	28
IV. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE.	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Opinion of Supreme Court of New Jersey (Aug. 22, 2016).....	1a
Opinion of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division (Nov. 12, 2014)	38a
Order of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Atlantic County, Denying Motion for Summary Judgment of Teva Pharma- ceuticals USA, Inc. (June 13, 2013).....	53a
Order of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Atlantic County, Denying Motion to Dismiss of PLIVA, Inc., Barr Pharma- ceuticals, Inc., and Barr Laboratories, Inc. (June 13, 2013)	54a
Order of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Atlantic County, Denying Motion for Summary Judgment of Watson Labora- tories, Inc. (June 13, 2013).....	55a
Excerpted Transcript of Hearing on Motion & Management Conference (May 3, 2013)....	56a
Memorandum of Decision of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Atlantic County, Granting in Part and Denying in Part Petitioners’ Motion to Dismiss (May 4, 2012).....	76a
List of Individual Actions Filed Against Peti- tioners Coordinated in the <i>In re Reglan</i> <i>Litigation</i> Proceeding	94a
21 U.S.C. § 337	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abicht v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1278, 2013 WL 141724 (D. Minn. Jan. 9, 2013).....	20
<i>Bell v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 967 (E.D. Ark. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Bell</i> <i>v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Brinkley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 10-274, 2012 WL 1564945 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 772 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Couick v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 09-210, 2012 WL 79670 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 11, 2012).....	21
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27

<i>Fisher v. Pelstring</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 791 (D.S.C. 2011)	22
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	31
<i>Franzman v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 451 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)	6
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Garza v. Wyeth LLC</i> , No. 12-198, 2015 WL 364286 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2015).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Drager v. PLIVA USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (M.D. Fla. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	31
<i>Huck v. Trimark Physicians Grp.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013), <i>vacated sub nom. Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)	6

<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig., No. 11-2226, 2012 WL 718618 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 5, 2012), aff'd, 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)</i>	20
<i>In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig., 965 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)</i>	21
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig., 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)</i>	27
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig., 159 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1998)</i>	25
<i>In re Reglan/Metoclopramide Litig., 81 A.3d 80 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)</i>	7
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc., 758 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	6, 18, 19
<i>Kapps v. Biosense Webster, Inc., 813 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2011)</i>	27
<i>Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc., 750 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	6, 18, 19
<i>Leonard v. Medtronic, Inc., No. 10-3787, 2011 WL 3652311 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 19, 2011)</i>	27
<i>Local No. 438 Const. & Gen. Laborers' Union, AFL-CIO v. Curry, 371 U.S. 542 (1963)</i>	32

<i>Morris v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	2, 4
<i>Neeley v. Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc.</i> , No. 11-325, 2013 WL 3929059 (E.D. Mo. July 29, 2013).....	21
<i>Parris v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , No. 12-572, 2013 WL 5310167 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 20, 2013).....	20
<i>Phelps v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D. Or. 2013).....	21
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	27
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009).....	28
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 158 Cal. Rptr. 3d 150 (Cal. App. 4th 2013).....	7
<i>Wagner v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 13-497, 2014 WL 3447476 (W.D. Wis. July 11, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Wagner v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2294, 2016 WL 6081381 (7th Cir. Oct. 18, 2016).....	19

<i>Wagner v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2294, 2016 WL 6081381 (7th Cir. Oct. 18, 2016)	6
<i>Willis v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , No. 13-284, 2014 WL 2795315 (E.D. Tex. June 3, 2014).....	20
<i>Woods v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , No. 13-543, 2016 WL 1719550 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 29, 2016).....	21
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 332	28
21 U.S.C. § 333	29
21 U.S.C. § 334	28, 29
21 U.S.C. § 337	2
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(i)-(iv)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6).....	12
FDA, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, <i>Guidance for Industry:</i> <i>Changes to an Approved NDA or ANDA</i> (April 2004), 2004 WL 3199016.....	13

FDA, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, <i>Guidance for Industry: Revising ANDA Labeling Following Revision of the RLD Labeling</i> , (May 2000), 2000 WL 34503110	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 310.....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525.....	25
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	1, 2, 24
